

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
2011 Freedom Lane
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

March 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION DECIDED CONTRARY TO THE PRECEDENTS AND DIRECT INSTRUCTIONS OF THIS COURT	13
II. UT'S QUALITATIVE INTEREST RATIONALE FOR RACIAL PREFERENCES FIRST ADVANCED IN THE COURT BELOW ON REMAND IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST JUSTIFYING STRICT SCRUTINY.....	18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12, 21
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013)	20
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 500 (1989)	7, 12, 15, 22, 23
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	17
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (Fisher I).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994)	17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 1163 U.S. 537 (1896)	22
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193, 136 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	15
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dr. Harry Faulkner, <i>The “Top 10% Law” Is Working for Texas</i> (Oct. 19, 2000), available at http://www.utexas.edu/president/past/faulkner/speeches/ten_percent_101.900.html	4, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	13
<i>The University of Texas at Austin reacts to the Supreme Court’s affirmative action decisions</i> (June 23, 2003), available at http://www.utexas.edu/news/06/23nr_affirmativeaction/	5
